





May 25, 1994

Mary A. Horton

Mayor, City of Pinole

2986 Higuera Ave.

Pinole, Ca 94564







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation 








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. I-94-166

Dear Ms. Horton:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you regarding the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your letter states a general question and therefore we are treating it as one for informal  assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

QUESTION


May you control and make contributions from personal funds to a primarily formed ballot measure committee called "Taxpayers, Homeowners and Law Enforcement for a Safer Pinole Committee" (THLESPC)?

CONCLUSION


There is nothing in the Act which prohibits you from making contributions to, participating in or controlling a primarily formed ballot measure committee.

FACTS


You are the Mayor of the City of Pinole, and you may appear for re-election on the November 8, 1994 ballot.  However, you have not as yet formed a controlled committee in support of your re-election and there are currently no active committees which you control for your own candidacy.  You have not decided whether you are going to seek re-election in 1994.  THLESPC has not filed a Statement of Organization (Form 410) but will do so shortly.  It is also my understanding that THLESPC is formed primarily to support the passage of a local advisory ballot measure on the June ballot and you wish to participate in directing its activities and you also wish to make contributions to it from personal funds.  The advisory measure will recommend or request that the City Council of Pinole take a certain action.  You have indicated that some of your colleagues on the Council have indicated that your involvement with the ballot measure is inappropriate in light of your position on the City Council and that such activity constitutes a conflict of interest for you.

ANALYSIS


An individual, including a candidate or officeholder, who receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year qualifies as a committee under the Act.  (Section 82013.)  When a candidate or offieholder has significant influence over the actions and decisions of a committee, it is defined as a "controlled committee".  (Section 82016.)  The Act requires that a candidate may have only one campaign bank account for the receipt of all contributions and expenditures made in connection with his or her election to a particular office.  (Section 85201.)  Therefore, a candidate may establish only one controlled committee and bank account for each office the candidate seeks.  (Evans Advice Letter, No. I-91-031.)


However, there is nothing in the Act which prevents an officeholder from making contributions from personal funds or directing the activities of a primarily formed ballot measure committee.  If THLESPC qualifies as a committee as defined in Section 82013 by collecting or spending $1,000 or more in a calendar year, it must show on its Statement of Organization (Form 410) that it is controlled by you and that it is primarily formed to support the ballot measure.  You may control THLESPC as well as a separate committee in support of your candidacy so long as THLESPC does not, in addition to its ballot measure activity, also make expenditures on your behalf as a candidate.  


Furthermore, you will have no conflict of interest under the Act by controlling a ballot measure committee.  Section 87100, which sets forth the Act's conflict of interest rules, provides that:

...no public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.


When an official controls a ballot measure committee, he or she does not "make" or "participate in making" a government decision.  (See generally Regulation 18700.)  Furthermore, under Regulation 18700.1(b)(2), communications with the general public or press do not constitute using one's official position to influence a government decision.  Therefore, actions in controlling a ballot measure committee are not within the coverage of the Act's conflict of interest provisions.


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.  







Sincerely,







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

